

No. 06-364

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE DELAWARE NATION,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

STEPHEN A. COZEN
Counsel of Record
THOMAS G. WILKINSON
GAELE McLAUGHLIN BARTHOLD
THOMAS B. FIDDLER
COZEN O'CONNOR
1900 Market Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 665-2000

Counsel for Petitioner

204465



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Non-Intercourse Act Protects Indian Tribes And Indians From The Improper Divestiture Of Indian Land Held In Fee	2
A. The Court of Appeals Did Not Determine That Tatamy’s Place Was Not “Tribal Land”	2
B. The Non-Intercourse Act Does Not Require The Delawares To Allege A Conveyance To State A Valid Claim ...	4
II. The Court of Appeals’ Conclusion That The Delawares Waived The Right To Contest The District Court’s Finding That Thomas Penn Was Sovereign Contravenes Federal Law And Policy	5
A. The Court of Appeals’ Waiver Decision Contravenes Federal Law And Policy ...	5
B. The Determination Of Sovereignty Raises Questions Of Fact, Which Should Not Have Been Resolved Under Rule 12(b)(6)	7
C. The Resolution Of The Delawares’ Claims Does Not Put In Question All Land Obtained From Indians By William Penn	10
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases	<i>Page</i>
<i>Canadian St. Regis Band of Mohawk Indians ex rel. Francis v. New York,</i> 278 F. Supp. 2d 313 (N.D.N.Y. 2003)	6
<i>Castle v. Cohen,</i> 840 F.2d 173 (3d Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Village of Union Springs,</i> 317 F. Supp. 2d 128 (N.D.N.Y. 2004)	6
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Nation of New York State,</i> 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	3
<i>Estate of Baily by Oare v. York County,</i> 768 F.2d 503 (3d Cir. 1985)	5
<i>Fletcher v. Peck,</i> 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87, 3 L. Ed. 162 (1810)	8
<i>Flohr v. Pennsylvania Power & Light Co.,</i> 800 F. Supp. 1252 (E.D.Pa. 1993)	5
<i>Golden Hill Paugussett Tribe of Indians v. Weicher,</i> 39 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1994)	4
<i>Helstoski v. Goldstein,</i> 552 F.2d 564 (3d Cir. 1977)	5-6
<i>Johnson v. McIntosh,</i> 21 U.S. 549 (8 Wheat.) 543, 5 L. Ed. 162 (1810)	3

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Jones v. Meehan</i> , 175 U.S. 1 (1899)	3
<i>Journeycake v. Cherokee Nation</i> , 28 Ct. Cl. 281 (1893), <i>aff'd</i> , 155 U.S. 196 (1894)	3
<i>Marsh v. Brooks</i> , 49 U.S. 223, 8 How. 223, 12 L. Ed. 1056 (1850)	3
<i>Martin v. Waddell</i> , 41 U.S. 367 (1842)	9
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of State of New York v.</i> <i>County of Oneida</i> , 414 U.S. 661 (1974)	8
<i>Petitioning Creditors of Melon Produce, Inc.</i> <i>v. Braunstein</i> , 112 F.3d 1232 (1 st Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Rose v. Bartle</i> , 871 F.2d 331 (3d Cir. 1989)	7
<i>Selected Risk Ins. v. Bruno</i> , 718 F.2d 67 (3d Cir. 1983)	6
<i>Seneca Nation of Indians v. New York</i> , 206 F. Supp. 2d 448 (W.D.N.Y. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 382 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2004)	6, 8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Santa Fe Pacific R. Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941)	4
<i>Yankton Sioux Tribe of Indians v. South Dakota</i> , 796 F.2d 241 (8 th Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 483 U.S. 1005 (1987)	6
Statutes	
25 U.S.C. § 177 (1799)	1
25 U.S.C. § 194 (2003)	1, 6, 7, 9
Rule	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	5, 7
Other Authorities	
Greene, Jack P., <i>Peripheries and Center: Constitutional Development in the Extended Polities of the British Empire and the United States, 1697–1788</i>	8
Haffenden, Philip S., <i>The Crown and the Colonial Charters, 1675 – 1688: Part I</i>	9
